

17-2230

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



JARVIS ELDER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—against—

J. MCCARTHY, SERGEANT, T. MACINTYRE, CORRECTION OFFICER, KEN KLING,
HEARING OFFICER/VOC. SUPR, ALBERT PRACK, DIRECTOR OF SPECIAL
HOUSING, MARK L. BRADT, SUPERINTENDENT,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
FABIEN M. THAYAMBALLI
SHAPIRO ARATO LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Procedural History	6
B. Factual Background	7
C. The District Court’s Decisions.....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. ELDER IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON HIS CLAIM THAT DEFENDANTS VIOLATED HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO CALL WITNESSES	24
A. Due Process Requires Hearing Officers To Take Reasonable Steps To Identify And Call The Witnesses Requested By A Prisoner.....	24
B. Kling Failed To Take Obvious Steps To Identify The Witnesses Elder Requested	26
II. ELDER IS ENTITLED TO A TRIAL ON HIS CLAIM THAT DEFENDANTS VIOLATED HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO ADEQUATE ASSISTANCE	29
A. Due Process Requires Officer Assistants To Interview Witnesses And Gather Documents Requested By A Prisoner	29

B.	MacIntyre Refused Elder’s Reasonable Request That He Interview Witnesses	30
C.	MacIntyre Refused Elder’s Reasonable Request For Documents.....	35
III.	ELDER IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE DEFENDANTS VIOLATED HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO ADEQUATE NOTICE	36
A.	Elder Was Disciplined Without Adequate Notice	36
B.	The District Court’s Findings To The Contrary Were Erroneous	39
IV.	ELDER IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON HIS CLAIM THAT DEFENDANTS VIOLATED HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A DECISION SUPPORTED BY SOME RELIABLE EVIDENCE	44
V.	THE COURT SHOULD GRANT ELDER LEAVE TO REPLEAD HIS EIGHTH AMENDMENT CLAIM.....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ayers v. Ryan</i> , 152 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1998)	25, 30, 32, 34
<i>Bacon v. Wood</i> , 616 F. App'x 601 (4th Cir. 2015).....	33, 34
<i>Bedoya v. Coughlin</i> , 91 F.3d 349 (2d Cir. 1996)	43, 44
<i>Benitez v. Wolff</i> , 985 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1993)	41
<i>Brabender v. N. Assur. Co. of Am.</i> , 65 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	42
<i>Figueroa v. Mazza</i> , 825 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2016)	47
<i>Colon v. Coughlin</i> , 58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017)	48, 49
<i>Davis v. Goord</i> , 320 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997)	42
<i>Elder v. Fischer</i> , 115 A.D.3d 1177 (4th Dep't 2014)	16, 44, 47

Elder v. McCarthy,
 No. 14-cv-6216 (CJS), 2015 WL 5254290 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....6

Elder v. McCarthy,
 No. 14-cv-6216 (CJS), 2017 WL 2720007 (W.D.N.Y. June 23, 2017).....7

Elder v. McCarthy,
 No. 17-2230, 2017 WL 5185312 (2d Cir. Oct. 18, 2017)..... 7, 26

Eng v. Coughlin,
 858 F.2d 889 (2d Cir. 1988)..... *passim*

Fox v. Coughlin,
 893 F.2d 475 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 25, 30, 32, 35

Franco v. Kelly,
 854 F.2d 584 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 6, 41

Franklin Cty. Employment & Training Admin. v. Donovan,
 707 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1983)27

Henriquez v. Starwood Hotel Resorts Worldwide Inc.,
 549 F. App’x 37 (2d Cir. 2014).....40

Hughes v. Rowe,
 449 U.S. 5 (1980)42

Kingsbrook Jewish Med. Ctr. v. Richardson,
 486 F.2d 663 (2d Cir. 1973) 23, 28

Kingsley v. Bureau of Prisons,
 937 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1991) *passim*

Luna v. Pico,
 356 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2004) 44, 47

McCann v. Coughlin,
 698 F.2d 112 (2d Cir. 1983)42

Mut. Exp. Corp. v. Westpac Banking Corp.,
983 F.2d 420 (2d Cir. 1993)28

Patterson v. Coughlin,
905 F.2d 564 (2d Cir. 1990) 42, 43

Pilgrim v. Luther,
571 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2009)43

Ponte v. Real,
471 U.S. 491 (1985)25

Powell v. Coughlin,
953 F.2d 744 (2d Cir. 1991)43

Proctor v. LeClaire,
846 F.3d 597, 607 (2d Cir. 2017) 23, 33, 34

Rosales v. Kikendall,
605 F. App'x 12 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 25, 30

Shabazz v. Bezio,
511 F. App'x 28 (2d Cir. 2013)45

Shomo v. City of New York,
579 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2009)49

Silva v. Casey,
992 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1993) 31, 32

Silva v. Coughlin,
No. 89 Civ. 8584 (MBM), 1992 WL 116744 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 1992).....32

Sira v. Morton,
380 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2004) *passim*

Smith v. Fischer,
803 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2015)24

Taylor v. Rodriguez,
238 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2001) 36, 45

Toliver v. City of New York,
530 F. App'x 90 (2d Cir. 2013).....43

Walker v. Bates,
23 F.3d 652, 656 (2d Cir. 1994)25

Walker v. Schult,
717 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013)49

Warren v. Pataki,
823 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2016)42

Willey v. Kirkpatrick,
801 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2015) 33, 34, 49

Wolff v. McDonnell,
418 U.S. 539 (1974)24

Zavaro v. Coughlin,
970 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1992) 44, 45, 46

Statutes and Rules

7 NYCRR 251-3.1.....39

28 U.S.C. § 12914

28 U.S.C. § 13314

28 U.S.C. § 13434

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....33
